from the presence of Cat3 WPCBs (57.3% in EU-28) and from the quasi-absence of Cat1 and Cat2

WPCBs within the related fractional mix (3.4% and 1% in EU-28, respectively). NPVs are higher in

nations where the fractional mix sees a presence of Cat3 WPCBs higher than the European mean

value (United Kingdom 83%, Italy 68%, Iceland 67%, Hungary 64%, Cyprus 61% and Romania

60%). The worst result is related to Finland, presenting a fractional data of Cat3 WPCBs equal to

38%. In the subsequent part of the section the analysis of pessimistic scenarios (where the

percentage of Cat3 WPCBs will fall to 30%, 20% and 10%) will be implemented. Furthermore,

Cat4 WPCBs (presenting a positive NPV in field plants – see Table 4) are hypothesised to have the

same weight of Cat3 WPCBs and the remaining part of the mix is equally distributed between the

remaining two categories. This way, the assessed scenarios are the following (the numbers represent

the percentages related to each WPCB category within the mix of treated WPCBs):

 20%-20%-30%-30% scenario;

 30%-30%-20%-20% scenario;

 40%-40%-10%-10% scenario.

NPVs related to these scenarios are proposed in the following Figure 3.

7424

3492

-393 0
1338

420 -488 0

20-20-30-30 Scenario 30-30-20-20 Scenario 40-40-10-10 Scenario Break Even Point Scenario

Field plant Mobile plant

91 ppm
Au

160 ppm
Au

110 ppm
Au

70 ppm
Au

74 ppm
Au

Acepted by Renewable and Sustainable Energy Review (published in 2016, vol 64, pp. 749-760)

Figure 3. NPV (k€) in multi-core plants – Sensitivity analysis

Results demonstrate that profitability is not always verified. Previously, it was already defined as

the content of gold has a great impact on economic results. Here, its effect is evident. For example,

by considering an average PCB containing 110 ppm of Au, NPVs are equal to 3492 k€ and 420 k€

for a field and mobile plant, respectively. By decreasing the Au content to 70 ppm, NPVs becomes

negative, and both the plants become non-profitable. Hence, it is possible to calculate the specific

Break Even Point able to set NPVs to zero by only acting on the Au content. This value was